

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>JENNIFER REYNOLDS, ASHLEY</b>	<b>:</b>	<b>NO. 1:07-CV-01688-CCC</b>
<b>McCORMICK, HERBERT CARTER,</b>	<b>:</b>	
<b>and DEVON SHEPARD, both individually:</b>	<b>:</b>	<b>(Complaint filed 9/16/07)</b>
<b>and on behalf of a class of others similarly</b>	<b>:</b>	
<b>situated,</b>	<b>:</b>	
<b>Plaintiffs</b>	<b>:</b>	<b>Judge Thomas I. Vanaskie</b>
	<b>:</b>	
<b>v.</b>	<b>:</b>	<b>CIVIL ACTION – LAW</b>
	<b>:</b>	
<b>THE COUNTY OF DAUPHIN,</b>	<b>:</b>	<b>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</b>
<b>Defendant</b>	<b>:</b>	

**DEFENDANT COUNTY OF DAUPHIN’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. Factual Background and Procedural History.....1

II. Statement of Issues Presented .....3

III. Standard of Law .....3

IV. Argument .....4

    A. Plaintiffs’ purported class is overbroad and contains putative members who cannot obtain relief as a matter of law.....4

    B. Named Plaintiffs Reynolds, Carter, and Shepard, and purported class members lack standing to seek declaratory and injunctive relief because Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint does not allege that there is a likelihood that they will be subjected to the complained of conduct in the future .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> , 441 U.S. 520; 60 L. Ed. 2d 447; 99 S. Ct. 1861 (1979) .....	5, 7, 8
<u>Board of Trustees of Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local 6 of New Jersey v. Wettlin Assoc. Inc.</u> , 237 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	4
<u>Brothers v. Klevenhagen</u> , 28 F.3d 452 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	7
<u>Brown v. Fauver</u> , 819 F.2d 395 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	15
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95; 75 L. Ed. 2d 675; 103 S. Ct. 1660 (1983) .....	14
<u>Clark v. McDonald’s Corp.</u> , 213 F.R.D. 198 (D.N.J. 2003).....	14
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41; 2 L. Ed. 2d 80; 78 S. Ct. 99 (1957) .....	13
<u>Conte-Bros. Auto. Inc. v. Quaker State-Slick 50, Inc.</u> , 165 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1990).....	14
<u>Evans v. Stephens</u> , 407 F.3d 1272 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	7
<u>Giles v. Ackerman</u> , 746 F.2d 614 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	6
<u>Hassine v. Jeffes</u> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	13-14
<u>Hartford Fire Insurance Company v. California</u> , 509 U.S. 602 125 L. Ed. 2d 488; 113 S. Ct. 2801 (1993).....	4
<u>Hicks v. Moore</u> , 422 F.3d 1246 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	7
<u>Hill v. Bogans</u> , 735 F.2d 391 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	6
<u>John Does 1-100 v. Boyd</u> , 613 F. Supp. 1514 (D. Minn. 1985).....	15
<u>Johnson v. Phelan</u> , 69 F.3d 144 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	7

Jones v. Edwards, 770 F.2d 739 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....6

Labov v. Lalley, 809 F.2d 270 (3d Cir. 1987).....4

Lau v. Arrow Financial Services, - - - F.R.D. - - -, 2007  
 WL 2840390 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2007) .....12

Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago, 723 F.2d 1263 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....6

Miller v. Mackey Int’l, Inc., 452 F.2d 424 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971) .....12

Newkirk v. Sheers, 834 F. Supp. 772 (E. D. Pa. 1993) .....7

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488; 38 L. Ed. 2d 674;  
 94 S. Ct. 669 (1974).....15, 16

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Industries,  
 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....4

Powell v. Barrett, 496 F.3d 1288 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....6, 8, 10

Pruitt v. Allied Chemical Corp., 85 F.R.D. 100 (E.D. Va. 1980).....12

Ramadan v. Chase Manhattan Corp., 229 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2000) .....4

Roe v. Operation Rescue, 919 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1990) .....14

Smith v. Montgomery County, Maryland, 643 F. Supp. 435 (D. Md. 1986).....9

Smith v. Montgomery County, 573 F. Supp. 604 (D. Md. 1983) .....15

Stewart v. County of Lubbock, 767 F.2d 153 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....6

Strzakowski v. GMC, No. 04-4740, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18111, \*26  
 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2005).....14

Tardiff v. Knox County, 365 F.3d 1 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2004).....8

U. S. v. Willoughby, 860 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1988) .....8

Valencia v. Wiggins, 981 F.2d 1440 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....8

**Statutes and Rules**

F. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) and (3) .....4, 12

35 P.S. §780-113(a)(16), (30), (31), (32).....10

18 Pa. C.S. §908.....10
